separate line item from the change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash.

(r) The Company previously did not present gross profit. The Company has changed the presentation in its statement of operations to present gross
profit, which resulted in cost of goods sold being reclassified from being grouped with other operating expenses to being part of the separate gross
profit presentation.

Disclosure adjustments

The Company made certain corrections to the disclosures related to restricted stock. The Company previously incorrectly excluded 1,754 restricted stock
units granted in March 2022 from the disclosures and updated the restricted stock disclosures in “Note 11—Stock Based Compensation,” and “Note 13—
Net Loss Per Share,” to reflect this disclosure correction.

Condensed Financial Statement Adjustments Tables

The following tables present the effects of the restatement and reclassification adjustments to the previously issued condensed consolidated financial
statements.

F-11

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

March 31, 2022

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,439 $ — $ 13,439
Restricted cash 650 — 650
Accounts receivable, net 59,029 (45,616) f 13,413
Inventories 24,223 2,268 g 26,491
Prepaid expenses 7,265 (2,948) h 4,317
Other current assets 408 (104) i 304
Total current assets 105,014 (46,400) 58,614

Property and equipment, net 3,892 (2,593) j 1,299
Intangible assets, net 76,339 — 76,339
Goodwill 44,489 — 44,489
Other non-current assets 1,426 (1,081) k 345
TOTAL ASSETS $ 231,160 $ (50,074) $ 181,086
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $ 15,612 $ 978 l $ 16,590
Current portion of long-term debt 16,154 51 n.m. 16,205
Other current liabilities 11,793 1,685 m 13,478
Total current liabilities 43,559 2,714 46,273

Long-term debt, net 102,278 — 102,278
Deferred income tax liabilities 548 122 670
Other non-current liabilities 636 — 636
TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,021 2,836 149,857
SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY:

Common shares, 25,000,000 shares authorized; $0.50 par value,
8,000,002 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022 4,000 — 4,000
Additional paid-in capital 100,113 — 100,113
Accumulated deficit (19,892) (52,910) o (72,802)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (82) — (82)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY 84,139 (52,910) 31,229
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY $ 231,160 $ (50,074) $ 181,086

n.m. - not meaningful

F-12

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As Reported Reclassification
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Net revenue $ 45,706 $ — $ (13,625) a $ 32,081
Cost of goods sold 12,150 908 b,p,r 13,058
Gross profit r $ 19,023
Cost of goods sold 10,987 (10,987) — r —
Selling, general and administrative 31,810 2,362 (10,696) c,p 23,476
Research and development 1,613 — (598) d 1,015
Depreciation and amortization 3,632 (3,525) (107) j,p —
Total operating expenses $ 48,042 $ (12,150) $ (11,401) $ 24,491
Operating loss $ (2,336) $ — $ (3,132) $ (5,468)
Interest expense, net 2,829 — (8) n.m. 2,821
Other expenses (income), net 8 — (387) e (379)
Total other expenses, net $ 2,837 $ — $ (395) $ 2,442
Loss before income taxes $ (5,173) $ — $ (2,737) $ (7,910)
Income tax (benefit) expense (79) — 122 n 43
Net loss $ (5,094) $ — $ (2,859) $ (7,953)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.64) (0.35) $ (0.99)
Shares used in computing net loss per share
Basic and diluted 8,000,002 8,000,002

Net loss $ (5,094) $ — $ (2,859) $ (7,953)
Other comprehensive loss — foreign currency
translation adjustments, net of tax (57) — — (57)
Comprehensive loss $ (5,151) $ — $ (2,859) $ (8,010)

n.m. - not meaningful

F-13

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Reported Reclassification
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Net revenue $ 36,341 $ — $ (7,840) a $ 28,501
Cost of goods sold 7,929 (90) b,p,r 7,839
Gross profit r $ 20,662
Cost of goods sold 6,765 (6,765) — r —
Selling, general and administrative 20,010 2,264 (6,722) c,p 15,552
Research and development 1,085 — 683 d 1,768
Depreciation and amortization 3,456 (3,428) (28) j,p —
Total operating expenses $ 31,316 $ (7,929) $ (6,067) $ 17,320
Operating income $ 5,025 $ — $ (1,683) $ 3,342
Interest expense, net 2,005 — (10) n.m. 1,995
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,317 — — 2,317
Other expenses, net 26 — — 26
Total other expenses, net $ 4,348 $ — $ (10) $ 4,338
Income (loss) before income taxes $ 677 $ — $ (1,673) $ (996)
Income tax (benefit) expense 86 — (531) n (445)
Net income (loss) $ 591 $ — $ (1,142) $ (551)
Net income (loss) per share common share:
Basic and diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.14) $ (0.07)
Shares used in computing net income (loss)
per share:
Basic and diluted 8,000,002 8,000,002

Net income (loss) $ 591 $ — $ (1,142) $ (551)
Other comprehensive income (loss) —
foreign currency translation adjustments, net
of tax — — — —
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 591 $ — $ (1,142) $ (551)

n.m. - not meaningful

F-14

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (5,094) $ (2,859) $ (7,953)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,632 (107) j 3,525
Amortization of debt issuance costs 315 (10) n.m. 305
Deferred income taxes — 122 n 122
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 4,338 987 f 5,325
Inventories (4,884) 4 g (4,880)
Prepaid expenses 679 (31) h 648
Other current assets and other assets (2) (80) i,k (82)
Accounts payable 4,024 (328) l 3,696
Other current liabilities and other liabilities (1,126) 1,986 m 860
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,882 $ (316) $ 1,566
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditure on intangible assets (121) 86 n.m. (35)
Capital expenditure on property and equipment (428) 287 j (141)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (549) $ 373 $ (176)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of term loan (688) — (688)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (688) $ — $ (688)
CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND
RESTRICTED CASH $ 645 $ 57 q $ 702
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents — (57) q (57)
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH—
Beginning of period $ 13,444 $ — $ 13,444
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH—
End of period $ 14,089 $ — $ 14,089

n.m. - not meaningful

F-15

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss) $ 591 $ (1,142) $ (551)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,456 (28) j 3,428
Amortization of debt issuance costs 219 (10) n.m. 209
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,317 — 2,317
Deferred income taxes $ — (531) n $ (531)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (2,557) 2,858 f 301
Inventories 2,892 (625) g 2,267
Prepaid expenses (1,851) (24) h (1,875)
Other current assets and other assets (365) 828 i,k 463
Accounts payable 1,434 (91) l 1,343
Other current liabilities and other liabilities 828 (1,538) m (710)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 6,964 $ (303) $ 6,661
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditure on intangible assets (192) 75 n.m. (117)
Capital expenditure on property and equipment (228) 228 j —
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities $ (420) $ 303 $ (117)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds of term loan 110,000 — 110,000
Repayment of term loan (71,630) — (71,630)
Proceeds from revolving credit facility 20,000 — 20,000
Repayment of revolving credit facility (39,000) — (39,000)
Payment of debt issuance costs (6,221) — (6,221)
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 13,149 $ — $ 13,149
CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND
RESTRICTED CASH $ 19,693 $ — $ 19,693
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH—
Beginning of period $ 8,572 $ — $ 8,572
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH—
End of period $ 28,265 $ — $ 28,265

n.m. - not meaningful

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation—These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) regarding